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Railroad Retirement Board § 222.41 

(3) The widow(er) was previously 
married to the employee for at least 
nine months. 

§ 222.36 Relationship as grandchild or 
stepgrandchild. 

A claimant will have the relationship 
of grandchild or stepgrandchild of an 
employee, or the grandchild or 
stepgrandchild of an employee’s 
spouse, and be considered a child for 
annuity purposes if the requirements 
in both paragraph (a) and either para-
graph (b) or (c) of this section are met. 

(a) The claimant is the natural child, 
adopted child, or stepchild of a child of 
an employee, or of a child of the em-
ployee’s spouse as defined in this sub-
part; 

(b) The claimant’s natural or adop-
tive parents are deceased or are dis-
abled, as defined in section 223(d) of the 
Social Security Act, in the month in 
which— 

(1) The employee, who is entitled to 
an age and service or disability annu-
ity, under the Railroad Retirement 
Act, would also be entitled to an age 
benefit under section 202(a) of the So-
cial Security Act or a disability benefit 
under section 223 of the Social Security 
Act, if his or her railroad compensation 
were considered wages under that Act; 
or 

(2) The employee dies; or 
(3) The employee’s period of dis-

ability begins, if the employee has a 
period of disability which continues 
until he or she could be entitled to a 
social security benefit as described in 
paragraph (b)(1) of this section or until 
he or she dies. 

(c) The claimant was legally adopted 
in the United States by the employee’s 
widow(er) after the employee’s death, 
and the claimant’s natural or adoptive 
parent or stepparent was not living in 
the employee’s household and making 
regular contributions to the claimant’s 
support at the time the employee died. 

NOTE: A grandchild or stepgrandchild does 
not have the relationship of ‘‘child’’ for 
lump-sum payment purposes (see § 222.44). 

Subpart E—Relationship as Parent, 
Grandchild, Brother or Sister 

§ 222.40 When determinations of rela-
tionship are made for parent, 
grandchild, brother or sister. 

(a) Parent. The claimant’s relation-
ship as a parent of the employee is de-
termined when the claimant applies for 
an annuity or for lump-sum payments. 

(b) Grandchild. The claimant’s rela-
tionship as a grandchild, rather than as 
a child, of the employee is determined 
when the claimant applies for lump- 
sum payments. 

(c) Brother or sister. The claimant’s 
relationship as a brother or sister of 
the employee is determined when the 
claimant applies for lump-sum pay-
ments. 

§ 222.41 Determination of relationship 
and support for parent. 

(a) Annuity claimant. For purposes of 
applying for an annuity, a claimant is 
considered the employee’s parent when 
the claimant— 

(1) Is the natural mother or father of 
the employee, and is considered the 
employee’s parent under the law of the 
State in which the employee had a per-
manent home when the employee died; 
or 

(2) Is a person who legally adopted 
the employee before the employee be-
came 16 years old; or 

(3) Is a stepparent who married the 
employee’s natural or adoptive parent 
before the employee became 16 years 
old (the marriage must be valid under 
the law of the State in which the em-
ployee had a permanent home when the 
employee died); and 

(4) Was receiving at least one-half 
support from the employee (see §§ 222.42 
and 222.43 of this part) either when the 
employee died or at the beginning of 
the period of disability, if the employee 
had a period of disability. 

(b) Lump-sum payment claimant. For 
purposes of applying for lump-sum pay-
ments, a claimant is considered the 
employee’s parent when he or she— 

(1) Is the natural mother or father of 
the employee, and is considered the 
employee’s parent under applicable 
State law; or 
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